
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 

THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 AT 9.00 AM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058 
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  

 3  Support for the Voluntary and Community Sector 2014/2015 (Pages 1 - 
18) 

  The purpose of the report is to make recommendations on the allocation of 
funding for the Voluntary & Community Sector in the grant year 2014/15. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder agrees the 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

allocation of funding for 2014/2015 in appendices 1- 4. 

 4  Grant Applications from the Twinning Advisory Group (if any)  

  To receive any twinning related grants (if any) from the Twinning Advisory 
Group for consideration and decision by the portfolio holder. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
(1) the portfolio holder considers any grant applications received 

taking into account the views of the Twinning Advisory Group (if 
any) and; 
 

(2) approves the value of each grant application (if any). 

 5  Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 19 - 36) 

  To consider a report which informs the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 

• The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

• The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
(1) the content of this report be noted 
 
(2) the principles outlined in Appendix C, paragraphs 3.1 to 3.7 regarding 

the future use of this portfolio's underspends be approved. 

 6  Date of Next Meeting  

  The date of the next meeting is 27 March 2014. 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:     Resources Portfolio Decision Making Meeting 
 

Date of meeting:  6th March 2014 
 

Subject:  Support for the Voluntary and Community Sector 2014/2015  
 

Report by: 
 

Preeti Sheth, Head of Integrated Commissioning Unit 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of the report is to make recommendations on the allocation of 
funding for the Voluntary & Community Sector in the grant year 2014/15 

 
  
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 Agrees the allocation of funding for 2014/2015 in appendices 1- 4 
 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 As part of its support to the Voluntary & Community Sector, Portsmouth City 
Council normally operates an annual grant programme. In line with the 
previous year organisations currently receiving funding were invited to re-
apply for grant funding for 2014/15. The decision was taken in recognition of 
the fact that due to budget savings grant funding has been reduced across 
the board over the past four years. If funding for grants is limited expectations 
can be raised unfairly by advertising an “open for all” programme.  The 
closing date for applications for funding was 27th December 2013 

 
3.2 The criteria 
[...]
ll the information in the premises section. 
 

Please complete and sign the Declaration and Data Protection Statement. 
 

Checklist for Grant Applications 
Please use the checklist to ensure you have fully completed the form and enclosed all relevant 
documents. Please enclose a signed copy of the Conditions for the use of Grant 
Allocations. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

6th March 2014 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services 
(Written by Andrew Parry) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2013/14 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reasons for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. It also sets out the principles to be applied for the future use of this 
portfolios underspends transferred to the earmarked Reserve. 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

• The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

• The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
3.2 That the principles outlined in Appendix c , paras 3.1-7 regarding  the future use of 

this portfolios underspends  be approved 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 Cash Limit 2013/14 
 

 £’000s   

Net Requirement  27,809  

Less  - Capital Charges 2,785  
         - Net Insurance Costs (53)  

         - FRS17 
         - Employee Benefit Accruals 

860 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2013/14 23,749  

 
 

Forecast Outturn 2013/14 
£’000s 

% of 
Budget 

 
Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2013 to 31 Dec  2013    17,889 75.33% 

   

Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Jan 2013 to 31 Mar 2014  5,506 23.18% 
 

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2013/14 23,395 98.51% 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 23,749  
 

Forecast Variance - (Under)/Overspend (354) 1.49% 

 
4.2 Appendices 
 
4.3 An analysis of this Portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached 

at Appendix A. 
 
4.4 An analysis of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2013/14 is attached at 

Appendix B. 
 

4.5 Principles for future use of this portfolio's underspends are set out in Appendix 
C 
 
 

5. Managers’ Comments   
 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 
 

  Revenue Expenditure 
 

The provisional forecast outturn for the Portfolio compared to the cash limit 
indicates a net underspend of £353,800. 

 

Page 20



3 

5.1 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 
budgets by the City Council. These services are, Rent Allowances, Rent 
Rebates, Land Charges, Discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief and District 
Audit Fees. These ‘windfall’ budgets represent income and expenditure which is 
demand led and largely out of the control of budget managers. Consequently 
any under or over spending is absorbed corporately. Excluding ‘windfall’ 
variances gives a net underspend on the Portfolio of £337,000 i.e. 1.42%.  

 
                                                                          £ 
Total Variance (under spend)                       (353,800) 
 
Less  
Rent Allowances and Rent Rebates             (19,200) 
Land Charges                                                2,900   
Audit Fees                                        (500) 

             
Net ‘controllable’ (under spend)                 (337,000) 

 
 

 
5.2 The main areas of variance are as follows:   

 
5.3 Item 1 Miscellaneous Expenses - forecast under spend £40,223 

 
This budget heading includes the following items of expenditure which have 
contributed to the forecast underspend position: 

• The profile of Trade Union secondments in terms of staff time and cost is 
lower than the maximum allowable within the overall budget. 

• The City Council's subscription to PUSH has reduced. 

• There has been limited call on the budget set aside for feasibility works 
for this portfolio in the current year. 

 
 

Item 2 HR, Legal and Performance – forecast overspend £39,400  
 
5.4 Legal Services income is forecast to be lower than anticipated due to a shift in 

resource towards the provision of corporate project feasibility work rather than 
income generating work from outside of the general fund. Although this 
suggests  an overspend in the short term, as work is undertaken on the 
displaced projects forecast income levels may improve in the future. 

5.5  
The forecast overspend reported here is largely offset by underspendings in 
other areas under the control of the Head of HR, Legal & Performance but 
reported elsewhere in the portfolio (Strategy underspend  £14,300 & Trade 
Union secondments £18,100 ) The overall forecast overspend for the Service is 
therefore £7,000. 
 
A full service review to increase efficiency, generate savings and thereby 
reduce the budget shortfall is in progress but the full impact will not materialise 
until 2014/15. Current remedial action has frozen any non-urgent expenditure to 
the end of the year. 

Page 21



4 

 Item 6 Financial Services - forecast underspend £86,500    
 
5.6 Due to ongoing saving requirements vacant posts will where operationally 

possible be held in anticipation of future efficiency requirements. This has 
resulted in a forecast under spend attributable to the staffing budget. 
 

5.7 Item 7 Information Services - forecast underspend £50,000 
 

Information Services has experienced a high number of staff vacancies 
throughout 2013/14. A recruitment campaign to replace key staff is proving 
successful but the service has decided to retain a proportion of the accrued staff 
saving to support other cost pressures within the portfolio.   
 
 

5.8 Item 8 AMS Design & Maintenance - forecast underspend £41,800 
 

Allowance was made in the 2013/14 budget for the purchase of a new despatch 
van. Due to pending legislation changes introducing free school meals for all 
infant schools the purchase has been delayed to allow a review of how this may 
affect future vehicle requirements. Further savings have accrued within the 
service due to the holding of vacant post in order to meet future years saving 
targets. 

 
 

5.9 Item 9 Property Services - forecast under spend  £22,400  
 

Difficulties associated with the recruitment of staff to review the Investment 
Property portfolio has resulted in a forecast underspend in the 2013/14 year. An 
appointment has now been made but the saving accrued to date will remain for 
the year. 
 

 
5.10 Item 18 Local Welfare Assistance Scheme - forecast under spend  £42,400  

 
The Local Welfare Assistance Scheme replaced the Social Fund abolished as 
part of the government's Welfare Reform policy. The Scheme is a limited fund 
used to support those in greatest need with the funding of emergencies and 
exceptional expenses. The current forecast underspend has reduced since the 
last report reflecting the claimant rate to date. However given that the number 
and value of claims is subject to significant variation this position is kept under 
detailed review. 

 
 
Item 19 Benefits Administration – forecast under spend £87,100 
 

5.11 Due to on-going saving requirements vacant posts will, where operationally 
possible, be held in anticipation of future efficiency requirements. This has 
resulted in a forecast under spend in the staffing budget. 
 
 
 

Page 22



5 

Item 20 Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief - forecast underspend £56,200 
 

5.12 Due to new non domestic rate regulations any award for discretionary relief is 
split 50:50 between the council and the government. Previous rules required the 
council to meet 75% of these cost. 
 

          
 
6. Summary 

 
6.1 The overall forecast outturn position on the portfolio is a net underspend of 

£353,800 representing 1.49% of the total cash limited budget. Within this net 
position there are various other less significant under and overspendings as 
shown in Appendix A.  
 

6.2 The Quarter 2 monitoring report noted the update to Budget guidelines and 
Financial Rules which enable portfolios to retain in-year underspending in a 
Portfolio specific earmarked reserve to be used initially to cover; year end 
overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and spend to save 
schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve may be used 
for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is responsible for 
approving any releases from their earmarked reserve in consultation with the 
Head of Finance & S151 Officer.  A sum of £196,000 has been transferred to 
the portfolio earmarked reserve as part of the annual Budget approved by City 
Council on 11 February 2014. Should the current portfolio forecast outturn 
remain underspent at the year end, this balance will also be transferred to the 
Portfolio earmarked reserve. 

 
6.3 The principles for the future treatment of this Portfolio's underspends and 

Earmarked Reserve are set out in Appendix C 
 

 
7. Capital Programme 
 
7.1 The revised capital programme has been updated to reflect the impact of new 

starts approved at the City Council budget meeting on 11th November 2013, 
further approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure into future years and 
the removal of completed schemes.  

 
 The updated monitoring statement is attached at Appendix B.  
 
7.2 New schemes added since 11th November 2013 are as follows: 

Scheme Name £,000 

Landlords Maintenance (item 5)              53       

Civic Duct Work Cleaning (item 31)               30       

 
 
7.3 These new schemes have been incorporated into the latest capital monitoring 

statement (Appendix B) and are set out in more detail below together with 
details of any material changes to existing schemes. 

 

Page 23



6 

7.4 Item 5 Landlords Maintenance 
 

Landlords Maintenance comprises a number of schemes critical to maintaining 
operational buildings. A major component of the 2013/14 budget is the 
replacement of the Civic offices chiller units. Further to a recent inspection by 
the Health and Safety Executive it was decided to install a dry system as 
opposed to wet since this reduces the risk of legionella developing within the 
system. A revenue contribution from the Landlord Maintenance revenue budget 
of £53,000 has been made to fund this aspect of the works. Further 
contributions of £123,000 have been made from underspends within the Major 
repairs to Corporate Property Portfolio (item 9) budget, bringing the total 
resource of this scheme to £728,000. 

 
 

 
7.5 Item 9 Major repairs to Corporate Property Portfolio. 

 
This budget comprises a number of miscellaneous repairs to Portsmouth City 
Council properties. Significant schemes in the 2013/14 budget include 
Cumberland House structural repairs, Victoria Pier works, Flanking Battery 
casemates and the Square Tower parapets. Underspends of £123,000 in 
respect of the Carnigie Library roof, PCMI roof and the Cenotaph walls have 
been transferred to Landlords Maintenance (item 5) to bolster the Civic Offices 
chiller unit replacement project. A contribution from the carbon management 
reserve of £65,000 has been used to fund works on the Norrish Library water 
distribution system.  
. 
 

7.6 Item 31 Civic Duct Work Cleaning. 
 

 Duct work within the Civic Offices has not been cleaned since construction of 
the building. A
[...]
 To End Budget Year End

December December Outturn

 £ £ £ % £ £ £ %

1 Miscellaneous  Expenses 115,800 120,002 4,202 3.6% 149,823 109,600 (40,223) (26.8%) M

2 HR, Legal and Performance 2,684,500 2,499,374 (185,126) (6.9%) 3,297,600 3,337,000 39,400 1.2% M

3 Transformation Workstream Investment 0 253,459 253,459 - 0 396,000 396,000 - L

4 Customer & Community Services 1,321,300 1,278,940 (42,360) (3.2%) 1,693,900 1,698,900 5,000 0.3% L

5 Grants & Support to the Voluntary Sector 610,000 589,264 (20,736) (3.4%) 719,200 719,200 0 0.0% L

6 Financial Services 4,057,800 3,972,364 (85,436) (2.1%) 5,139,500 5,053,000 (86,500) (1.7%) M

7 Information Services 3,047,700 2,884,875 (162,825) (5.3%) 4,592,400 4,542,400 (50,000) (1.1%) M

8 AMS Design & Maintenance 927,600 878,969 (48,631) (5.2%) 1,234,100 1,192,300 (41,800) (3.4%) M

9 Property Services 145,000 112,895 (32,105) (22.1%) 284,000 261,600 (22,400) (7.9%) M

10 Landlords Repairs & Maintenance 800,900 690,409 (110,491) (13.8%) 1,293,600 1,293,600 0 0.0% H

11 Spinnaker Tower (200,000) (190,264) 9,736 4.9% (350,000) (350,000) 0 0.0% M

12 MMD Crane Rental (289,100) (289,114) (14) (0.0%) (385,400) (385,400) 0 0.0% L

13 Administration Expenses 3,500 (773) (4,273) (122.1%) 5,000 1,500 (3,500) (70.0%) L

14 Council Tax Benefits 0 123 123 - 0 100 100 - L

15 Housing Benefit - Rent Allowances (505,000) (437,999) 67,001 13.3% (679,200) (729,700) (50,500) (7.4%) H

16 Housing Benefit - Rent Rebates (103,000) (149,547) (46,547) (45.2%) (148,600) (117,300) 31,300 21.1% H

17 Local Taxation 1,570,100 1,544,489 (25,611) (1.6%) 1,329,000 1,326,000 (3,000) (0.2%) L

18 Local Welfare Assistance Scheme 650,000 683,999 33,999 5.2% 726,200 684,000 (42,200) (5.8%) L

19 Benefits Administration 1,520,000 1,395,472 (124,528) (8.2%) 2,343,600 2,256,500 (87,100) (3.7%) M

20 Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief 0 0 0 - 179,500 123,300 (56,200) (31.3%) L

21 Land Charges (53,700) (57,815) (4,115) (7.7%) (82,400) (79,500) 2,900 3.5% M


[...]
ble diverting resources to maximise the amount of fee earning 

work. Any non urgent expenditure has also been frozen to the end of the 

financial year.

There is a staffing underspend due to the difficulty in recruiting to 3 separate posts. One of these, a 1 year project post to 

review the Investment Property Portfolio Assets, has now been filled and the other two posts are currently subject to a 

recruitment process.

The initial investment for the Transformation Workstream Business Cases was agreed by City Council on 11th October 

2011. As expenditure is incurred, a release from the Medium Term Resource Strategy reserve will be actioned to fund 

these costs.

A planned release from the MTRS Reserve will fully meet the costs of the 

approved Transformation Business Cases

The underspend is due to a review of the despatch service and the impending changes to primary school meal provision. 

As a result of this it has been decided to delay the purchase of a replacement vehicle until after April 2014 as it is 

anticipated that existing school meal deliveries will change and further deliveries added to the schedule. The procurement 

of any vehicles will only be undertaken when the outcome of this is known. In addition to this there is a staff saving due to 

the proactive holding of vacant posts in order to help meet future years savings targets.

The Local Welfare Assistance scheme is a limited fund that can only be used to support those in greatest need, providing 

help towards the funding of emergencies and exceptional expenses. Based upon the claims made to date this budget is 

forecast to be underspent, however, the number and value of claims could change, therefore the position will be kept 

under review.

Other minor variations over the remaining budget headings

Under the non-domestic rate regulations any award of discretionary relief is now split 50:50 between the billing authority 

and central government. Previously the split was 75:25 so the Ci
[...]
ance 2011/12 CorpRsv/CP(DCSF) 1,145,577 556,482 433,768 556,482 0 242,575 1,944,634 1,944,634 0

Funding allocated for urgent repairs based on the priority of need. £123,000 

transferred from underspends within Major repairs to Corporate property 

Portfolio to fund the Civic Offices main chiller works.

Landlords Maintenance 2013/14 CorpRsv. 0 748,000 463,014 748,000 0 302,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 0

New funding allocated as part of the 2013/14 Capital Programme approval for 

essential works critical to maintaining operational buildings.

Sub Total: 1,145,577 1,304,482 896,782.00 1,304,482 0 544,575 2,994,634 2,994,634 0

6 Landlords Maintenance Capital Contingency 2012/13 CorpRsv 0 338,103 0 338,103 0 11,897 350,000 350,000 0

New funding allocated as part of the 2012/13 revised Capital Programme 

approval for essential works critical to maintaining operational buildings.

Landlords Maintenance Capital Contingency 2013/14 CRGG 0 0 0 0 0 196,000 196,000 196,000 0

New funding allocated as part of the 2013/14 Capital Programme approval for 

essential works critical to maintaining operational buildings.

Sub Total: 0 338,103 0.00 338,103 0 207,897 546,000 546,000 0

7 MMD - Capital Loans UB 3,194,000 250,000 100,000 250,000 0 3,500,000 6,944,000 6,944,000 0

Capital loans payable to MMD to finance capital expenditure requirements. 

Draw down of money for works on new sheds has been profiled to start no 

earlier than 2014/15.

8 Asset Management System B 102,133 197,884 41,639 197,884 0 0 300,017 300,017 0

Further development work to enhance the Asset Management System interface 

with Financial Reporting requirements has delayed the completion date until late 

2013/14.

9 Major Repairs to Corporate Property Portfolio CorpRsc/CRGG 876,113 400,858 210,705 400,858 0 0 1,276,971 1,276,971 0

Miscellaneous repair works to PCC properties. £99,600 has been transferred to 

fund additional lift repairs within the Landlords Maintenance Capital Contingency 

budget. Thi
[...]
rk, realign dampers and reconfigure ducts in 

problematic areas.

On-going Schemes Total 10,826,463 5,023,857 2,016,801 5,023,857 0 7,758,472 23,608,791 23,608,791 0

Completed Schemes

Completed Schemes Total 3,371,333 202,054 157,817 150,817 -40,780 0 3,573,387 3,522,150 (51,237)

 

GRAND TOTAL 14,197,796 5,225,911 2,174,618 5,174,674 (40,780) 7,758,472 27,182,178 27,130,941 (51,237)

Key for Sources of Finance:

CorpRsv Capital Receipts ITR IT Capital Reserve

RCCO Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay CROC Pooled Other Contributions

RCCO(Prev) Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (Previous Year) CRGG Government Grants Corporate Resource

UB Unsupported Borrowing PR Parking Reserve

B Supported Borrowing OR Other Reserves

OC Other Contributions CP(DCSF)/CM External Grant - Capital Maintenance

OCRec(HRA) Other Contributions (Housing)

P
age 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



[Type text] [Type text] Appendix C 

Briefing note on future use of Resources Portfolio underspends 

1. Background 

1.1 With the aim of increasing the financial autonomy of Services the City Council 

approved an amendment to the Council's Budget Guidelines and Financial Rules at 

its meeting of 12 November 2013. This action is intended to remove financial barriers 

to the delivery of savings and promote medium term financial and service planning 

by enabling services to retain any year end underspendings and accepting the  

responsibility of managing and funding their overspends, cost pressures and 

contingent items. 

1.2 Specifically: 

• Each portfolio retains 100% of any year end underspend to be held in an 

earmarked reserve for the relevant portfolio 

• The Portfolio Holder is responsible for approving any releases from their 

earmarked reserve in consultation with the Head of Finance & S151 Officer 

• Any retained underspend (held in the reserve) will be used in the first instance 

to cover the following within the Portfolio: 

o Any year end ov
[...]
oluntary and Community Sector 2014/2015
	Appendix 1 Resources
	Appendix 2  City Develppment  Cultural Services
	Appendix 3 Community Safety
	Appendix 4 Housing
	Appendix 5 Criteria

	5 Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A Revenue Statement Qtr 3
	Appendix B
	Appx C Principles for Portfolio underspends




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources,
Councillor Hugh Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 6 March 2014 at
9.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Hugh Mason (in the chair)
Councillor David Horne

Officers Present

Mandy Lindley, Third Sector Partnership and
Commissioning Manager
Susan Page, Finance Manager

Councillor Hugh Mason welcomed the opposition spokesperson and officers
to the meeting.

Apologies for Absence (Al 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

Declaration of Members' Interests (Al 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

Support for the Voluntary and Community Sector 2014/2015 (Al 3)
(TAKE IN REPORT)

Mandy Lindley introduced the report and explained that as part of its support
to the voluntary and community sector, Portsmouth City Council normally
operates an annual grant programme. In line with the previous year
organisations currently receiving funding were invited to reapply for grant
funding for 2014/15. The decision was taken in recognition of the fact that
due to budget savings, grant funding has been reduced across the board over
the past four years. If funding for grants is limited expectations can be raised
unfairly by advertising an "open for all' programme.

Ms Lindley explained that there was often a difference between what an
organisation requests and the grant recommendation.

The purpose of the report is make recommendations on the allocation of
funding for the voluntary and community sector in the grant year 2014/15.
Ms Lindley said that she would amend the report in 3.5 to show that the total
grants requested by Housing amounted to £27,814 rather than £25,000.



DECISION:

That the Resources portfolio holder agrees the allocation of funding for
2014/2015 in Appendices 1-4.

Grant Applications from the Twinning Advisory Group (if any) (Al 4)

The Resources portfolio holder advised that the Twinning Advisory Group
(TAG) met last week and received reports and final statements from the Caen
Committee and details of money spent by the Duisburg Committee. He said
that all of the £8,000 budget allocation for twinning had been spent, other than
£244.82. He reported that following discussion at the Twinning Advisory
Group, it was suggested that this be allocated to the Lord Mayor's Office to be
used to buy small friendship gifts for the Lord Mayor to take to Zhuhai on her
forthcoming trip to promote trade relations.

DECISION:

That the portfolio holder makes available to the Lord Mayor's Office the
sum of £244.82, being the remaining money from the Twinning budget.
This to be used to buy gifts for the Lord Mayor to present to the city of
Zhuhai during her visit there.

Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and
Capital Programme (Al 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Ms Sue Page, Finance Manager outlined the report and said that it was very
similar to that of the last quarter. She highlighted that there had been some
movement in the HR, Legal & Performance forecast overspend due to a shift
in resource towards the provision of corporate project feasibility work rather
than income generating work from outside of the general fund. She said that
the overall forecast overspend for the service is now £7,000. Ms Page also
drew attention to item 5.10 Local Welfare Assistance Scheme. She said that
the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme replaced the Social Fund that was
abolished as part of the government's welfare reform policy. The current
forecast underspend has reduced since the last report reflecting the claimant
rate to date. However, given that the number and value of claims is subject to
significant variation, this position is kept under detailed review.

Ms Page said that Appendix C provides a briefing note on future use of
Resources portfolio underspend/overspend. She said that the aim is to
remove financial barriers to the delivery of savings and promote medium term
financial and service planning by enabling services to retain any year end
underspendings and accept the responsibility of managing and funding their
overspends, cost pressures and contingent items.

Details of how this would work in practice were also included in the briefing
note.



Ms Page highlighted item 5 - Landlord's Maintenance, item 9 - Major Repairs
to Corporate Property Portfolio and item 13 - Civic Ductwork Cleaning.

In response to a query Ms Page said that she would find out whose
responsibility it was to make good damage caused by the recent storms to the
seafront.

The Cabinet Member for Resources said that he would contact Guy Mason
and would let the opposition spokespersons know who would be responsible
for maintaining the flood cell 1 upgrade carried out by the Environment
Agency, once that work had been done.

DECISION:

That

(1)  the content of the report be noted;

(2) the principles outlined in Appendix C, paragraphs 3.1 to 3.7
regarding the future use of this portfolio's underspends be
approved.

Date of Next Meeting (Al 6)

Councillor Mason said that he would be unavailable for a special meeting on

27 March 2014 and suggested that this be moved to Monday 31 March at
1.00 pm. This was agreed.

The meeting concluded at 9.30 am.

Councillor Hugh Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources



